## ORD #23-29

## **TOWN OF CUMBERLAND**

1	AN ORDINANCE
2	<b>RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND</b>
3	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
4	
5	The Town of Cumberland ordains:-
6	
7	Section 1. Article III, section 2-74 of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Cumberland, Rhode
8	Island, is hereby amended to read as follows:
9	
10	(3) There is hereby created and established the Department of Planning and Community
11	Development to be headed by the Director of Planning and Community Development.
12	
13	a. Within the Department of Planning and Community Development, there is are hereby
14	created and established the positions of Town Planner and Special Projects Planner.
15	
16	b. The job descriptions for each of these positions will be maintained by the Director of
17	Human Resources and updated as necessary in collaboration with the Director of
18	Planning and Community Development.
19	
20	c. The person to fill each of the positions created in this section shall be appointed by the
21	Mayor, with the approval of the Town Council, and shall serve a term concurrent with
22	that of the Mayor.
23	Section 2. The manificant of soil and increase amount on amounded herebra shall remain in full
24	Section 2. The provisions of said ordinance, except as amended hereby, shall remain in full
25	force and effect.
26	Section 2 This Ordinance shall take offect immediately upon its persons and all ordinances or
27 -	<u>Section 3.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and all ordinances or provisions of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
28 29	provisions of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repeated.
30	EXPLANATION
31	This ordinance establishes an additional position within the Department of Planning and
32	Community Development.
33	community Development.
34	12/4/23: SFK
	ON A MOTION MADE BY COUNCILOR SCHMITT, SECONDED BY COUNCILORS BEAULIEU &
	METIVIER, IT WAS VOTED TO APPROVE #23-29, BY A ROLL CALL. VOTE 6/1.
	Nay: Councilor Bradley
	Date Adopted: January 3, 2024
	A True Copy, ATTEST: Jeffrey J. Mutter, Mayor
	mildet P. H. M.
2	Michael L. Kinch, Council President Sandra M. Giovanelli, Town Clerk